

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next
Friend of J.C.A.-S., a minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH,
Individually and as a Parent and Next Friend of
J.C.A.-S., a minor,

Petitioners,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, In Her Capacity as State
Registrar and Director, Office of Vital Records and
Statistics, State of Louisiana Department of Health
and Hospitals,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF
LAW JOAN HEIFETZ HOLLINGER,
COURTNEY G. JOSLIN, RHONDA
WASSERMAN, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN A. DAMON <i>Counsel of Record</i>	SHANNON P. MINTER CATHERINE SAKIMURA
SUMAN CHAKRABORTY	NATIONAL CENTER FOR
DOUGLAS MATEYASCHUK	LESBIAN RIGHTS
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP	870 MARKET STREET,
1301 AVENUE OF THE	SUITE 370,
AMERICAS	SAN FRANCISCO, CA
NEW YORK, NY 10019	94102
(212) 259-8333	(415) 365-1329
jdamon@dl.com	

Attorneys for amici curiae

August 9, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DENYING CHILDREN ADOPTED BY UNMARRIED PARENTS A BENEFIT ENJOYED BY CHILDREN ADOPTED BY MARRIED PARENTS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.	4
A. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Permit the State to Penalize Children on the Basis of Their Parents’ Marital Status.....	5
B. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, but Under Any Standard of Review, the Registrar’s Policy Denies Equal Protection to Children Adopted by Unmarried Parents.	8
II. THE REGISTRAR’S POLICY HARMS CHILDREN ADOPTED BY UNMARRIED PARENTS BY DENYING THEM ACCURATE BIRTH CERTIFICATES AND BY STIGMATIZING THEM AND THEIR FAMILIES.	11

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION BROADLY THREATENS THE RIGHTS OF ADOPTED CHILDREN BY PERMITTING STATES TO REFUSE TO RECOGNIZE SISTER-STATE ADOPTIONS UNDER THE GUISE OF ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY.	15
A. The Fifth Circuit's Opinion Misconstrued the Distinction Between "Enforcement" And "Recognition" Of Sister-State Adoptions.	17
B. Unless Reversed, the Fifth Circuit's Opinion May be Relied Upon by States to Deny Adoptive Families a Broad Range of Rights and Protections.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	17, 18, 20
<i>Broderick v. Rosner</i> , 294 U.S. 629 (1935)	19
<i>City of Phila. v. Bauer</i> , 478 A.2d 773 (N.J. 1984)	20
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	3, 5, 8
<i>Delaney v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 P.2d 711 (N.M. 1963)	17
<i>Embry v. Ryan</i> , 11 So.3d 408 (Fla. App. 2 Dist. 2009)	17, 22
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	19
<i>Fall v. Eastin</i> , 215 U. S. 1 (1909)	18
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908)	17
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	17, 19
<i>Finstuen v. Edmonson</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (W.D. Okla. 2006) <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7, 18

<i>Giancaspro v. Congleton</i> , No. 283267, 2009 WL 416301 (Mich. Ct. App., Feb. 19, 2009).....	23
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	7
<i>Hood v. McGehee</i> , 237 U.S. 611 (1915)	18
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951)	18
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	5, 9, 12
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	17
<i>Nixon v. Nixon</i> , 763 N.W.2d 404 (Neb. 2009).....	17
<i>Olmsted v. Olmsted</i> , 216 U. S. 386 (1910)	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	6, 7, 8
<i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> , 647 N.W.2d 56 (Neb. 2002)	23
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	21
<i>State ex rel A.R.</i> , 765 So.2d 395 (La. App. 2000)	21
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	5, 7
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	6, 7

<i>Wheeler v. Winters</i> , 134 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	17, 18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(C)	11
LA. CHILD CODE art. 1171-1177	9
LA. CHILD CODE art. 1207.....	9
LA. CIV. CODE art. 199.....	21
LA. REV. STAT. § 17:167	13
LA. REV. STAT. § 17:222(B)	13
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:76(a).....	4
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:76(c)	4, 10, 14
LA. REV. STAT. § 9:392 (A) (4)-(6)	8
Uniform Adoption Act, 9 U.L.A. Part I (1994)	11
Other Authorities	
<i>Birth Certificate Fraud</i> , Office of the Inspector Gen., March 1988	12
Brief of Att’y Gen., <i>Levy</i> , 391 U.S. 68, 1968 WL 112828 (Feb. 5, 1968).....	9
<i>CWLA Standards of Excellence for Adoption</i> § 4.7 (rev. ed. 2000).....	9
Joan Heifetz Hollinger, <i>Adoption Law and Practice</i> , § 1.01 (Matthew Bender 1989).....	11
Naomi Cahn, <i>Perfect Substitutes or the Real Thing?</i> , 52 DUKE L.J. 1077 (2003)	19

Restatement (Second) of the Conflict of Laws
§§ 238(1), 262(1) & 290 (1971) 19

Rhonda Wasserman, *Are You Still My
Mother? Interstate Recognition of Adoption
by Gays and Lesbians*, 58 AM. U. L. REV. 1,
82 (2008)..... 17, 19

Robert G. Spector, *The Unconstitutionality of
Oklahoma's Statute Denying Recognition
to Adoptions by Same-Sex Couples From
Other States*, 40 TULSA L. REV. 467 (2005)..... 17
